Agenda [tem 7.b.

Memorandum

To: Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee

Re: Additional Professional Services for Papic Reservoir 1 and 3C Preliminary
Design/Study

Date; March 2, 2007

From: Paul Woodward, Water Resources Engineer

In December 2005, the NRD Board approved a professional services contract with HDR
Engineering, Inc. (HDR) to provide a preliminary study of Papio Dam Sites 1 and 3C for a total cost
of $621,907. Since that time, HDR has completed a majority of the services it was tasked to
perform. A total of $543,946.48 has been billed as of February 3, 2007, leaving $77,960.52
remaining under the contract. These completed tasks include putting together a Public Involvement
Plan, analyzing flood control needs, comparing alternatives, and evaluating costs and benefits. As
the study has progressed, several of these tasks have required additional study and additional
meetings.

HDR has submitted the enclosed memo dated March 1, 2008 which identifies services which have
been or will be provided and were not included within the original contract and scope. These out-of-
scope services include additional steering committee and public meetings, more detailed hydrologic
analysis, one additional flood contro! alternative, and more detailed land value assessments. These
added services were discussed with Management prior to proceeding and were determined necessary
to facilitate the most comprehensive and complete study possible.

At this point, this information is being provided for your review. As with past professional services
contracts, there may be opportunities prior to completion to offset some of the costs ($94,649) of
these added services. Within the next couple months, HDR and District staff will review services yet
to be provided and determine if efficiencies can be realized which would help offset additional
SErvICces necessary.,

In conclusion, HDR has or will be providing professional services not originally scoped in order to
successfully complete the Papio Reservoir Site 1 and 3C Preliminary Study. Future tasks within the
contract will be closely monitored for ways to conserve costs, however, an amendment to the
contract may be brought to the subcommittee and Board for their consideration in order to cover the
costs for additional services.



ONE COMPANY
I-DR ' Many Solutions™ Memo

To:  Paul Woodward, P-MRNRD

From: John Engel, Project Manager Project:
CC File
Date: March 1, 2007 Jot No:

RE: Study of Reservoir Sites 1 and 3C
Additional Services Update

The purpose of this memo is to provide an update on the status of additional services performed to date in
the Study of Reservoir Sites 1 and 3C (Study). Additional services beyond the original contract, and
associated costs, for these additional services are identified below and referenced to the original contract
scope items dated January 31, 2008, Attachment A documents the costs associated with these additional
services.

TASK 200 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

Due to the level of public interest in the Study, there have been substantial additions to the public involvement
scope task. These additional efforts have been necessary and beneficial in reaching a broad range of
stakeholders and providing information to the public on the purpose and need for the Study, the
methodologies and process being employed, and to provide a means of two-way communication. Specific
additions include:

Subtask 210.2 Communication and Meetings - A total of 8 meetings were originally planned with the Project
Steering Committee. A total of 8 meetings have been conducted through January 19, 2007, and an additional
2 are planned.

Subtask 230.5 Final Public Meeting (Task Added)

An additional public meeting was added to the project. The first public meeting was an introduction to the
project and a means to identify potential impacts that needed to be considered in the study. The second
public meeting presented the results of the analysis of project need and alternatives. The third and final
public meeting, currently scheduled for May 2007, will present the findings of the impact analysis of Sites 1
and 3C. Prior to the public meeting, the P-MRNRD will be briefed on the Study findings. This final public
meeting will include the preparation of presentation materials along with boards. It is assumed that the
materials, labor, etc., for the final public meeting will be equivalent to the December 5, 2006 meeting.

TASK 400 HYDROLOGY/HYDRAULICS ANALYSES

Refinements to the hydrologic and hydraulic models were necessary to better reflect current conditions and
accurately determine the existing flood control needs, as well as accurately predict the benefits of the flood
control alternatives. For example, the converted FEMA regulatory hydraulic models do not reflect existing
topographic conditions. Better topographic data was available which enabled us to predict more realistic
water surface elevations in addition to serving as the basis for the flood damage assessment.

Task 420 Hydrologic Mode| Development - The hydrologic model resolution was increased for flexibility
during analysis of flood control alternatives, to allow analysis of regional detention structures alternatives, and
for consistency of results with the upcoming hydrologic modeling to be completed during the flood hazard
remapping of the Big Papilficn Creek. The following activities were beyond those identified in the original
scope of work:
+  Modified the HEC-HMS model prepared for the Stage | Papillion Creek Watershed study to refine
the hydrologic parameters for the Big Papillion Creek Watershed in Washington and Douglas

HOR Engineering, Inc. 8404 Indian Hills Drive Phong (462) 3981000 Page of 3
Omaha, NE 68114-4038 Fax (402) 398-1111
www hdrinc.com



Counties to approximately 1 square mile basin areas down to the confluence with Little Papillion
Creek (Stage | modsl typically had 3 to 5 square mile basins). The model resolution was
increased for flexibility during analysis of flood control alternatives, to facilitate analysis of regional
detention facilities, and for consistency with the upcoming hydrolegic modeling to be completed
during the remapping of the Big Papiliion Creek. Hydrologic parameters were verified by
comparing timing, runoff volume, and discharge with the calibrated model prepared for the Stage
| hydrologic modeling.

»  Multiple storm centerings (approximately 10) according to USACE and FEMA methodology
were used to accurately determine peak discharges along Big Papillion Creek from Nebraska
Highway 36 to the confluence with Little Papillion Creek for “with” and “without™ project
conditions for the 10-, 25-, 50-, and 100-year storm events.

Task 440 Hydraulic Model Devefopment - The existing regulatory hydraulic model consisted of varicus parts
of 4 different HEC-2 models, all containing outdated topography. A new HEC-RAS model using current
topography was developed for increased accuracy of flood centrol alternative analyses and to ensure
consistency of results with the upcoming hydraulic modeling to be completed during the flood hazard
remapping of the Big Papilliocn Creek. The following activities were beyond those identified in the original
scope of work:

* Developed a new HEC-RAS model for the reach of Big Papillion Creek from Nebraska Highway
36 to the confluence with Little Papillion Creek. Utilized 2004/2005 LIDAR topographic and aerial
photographic data for defining the channel geometry, floodplain parameters, and associated
hydraulic parameters including Manning's 'n’ values, cbstructions, and ineffective flow areas.

+ Performed reconnaissance level field measurements of approximately 30 bridges along Big
Papillion Creek. Used field measurements along with existing regulatory Flood Insurance Study
hydraulic model data, CLOMR and LOMR data to incorporate bridge information and associated
hydraulic parameters into HEC-RAS model.

TASK 700_ENVIRONMENTAL EVALUATION

Task 760 Flood Control Alternatives Analyses - During the flood control alternative analyses an additional
alternative of full implementation of conservation measures was requested by the Steering Committee and
included in the analysis. The impact of conservation measures was also a question raised often during the
public meetings. This alternative was beyond the four listed below that were included in the original scope of
work:

Multiple small detention cells

Flood conveyance improvements

Floodplain acquisition — evaluated regulatary, existing and future fand use conditions.
Reservoir Sites 1 and 3C scenarios

TASK 800 PROJECT ECONOMICS

Subtask 820.1 Floed Control Benefits - The following activities were beyond those identified in the scope of
work:

« Floodplain parcel evaluation — a parcel by parcel evaluation was used in the flood control benefit
analysis as assessed values were developed rather than a per acre metric. This was necessary
to more accurately depict alternative costs and flood control benefits.

+ Land value assessment — The costs associated with each alternative were evaluated based on
an evaluation of each individual parcel assessment that may be impacted. In addition, additional
research and analysis on recent comparable sales data was conducted based on public concern
and to obtain a better land valuation estimate over the assessor's records.

HOR Engineering, Inc. 8404 Indian Hills Drive Phone {402) 399-1000 Page 2of 3
Omabha, NE 68114-4098 Fax (402) 393- 1111
www.hdrinc.com



£Jo ¢ a8

%01 B (08} "uysay i aaxa) sasuadia pue muEy) Y8 10y #0) wprpu) (L]
g ST TN i - Faaannod) 1903 TEEDL -
L5'5E og o¢ o5 % o 14588 |og BN g 1507 yEe ) pageunay
tJ -aoubam Sihoy 35| paelupgs3
258t [] £25°8F X _ SHjIUIF JAQUGH [RITEEN
R T R ; T B T R - o o o o EFRCTVNY, IMON O3 — 108 BIIHIE XEV1]
Dew'es os I 03 Jox [ qim ey 2558 2 945, poEss |of Drig 08 BGGNg 1500 ASEL PUEURET
I | [ o [] 29 [] ¥ o E0IGNS simoy Y591 pRELLRSS
988 '8 of ] L [ ET I U rrEs Z506Y Tre [e g 2 1 SasATUy SIAGrUSRIY JORUST POOId @92 Aswy]
N - T T T P pr. : T e eI — —— — T NDLLYIIYAZ TVLNSYINOMANT = TOL SaME S oL
ozzes  Jor fog s s of. wreey ey TTm osples  lgwe o. oze'ey  love's:r [rex'es  ferz'rs of FEETY
T o 09 ons [ L [] 603N SanoH 151 pREWRST
362 518 as 062688 |a6ST 0653 00¢5e8 FEL o v E wswdojasaq POl HineIpiy| Ok 3SR
Q5K '9iL 05 05F'QLY Q658 0658 098°5LE Lid] o7 r 2t TUHHEO]3A 3] 3P0 HBOjOIRAH|
L L N I L Siitah P L s i o DI L Uil - - - T ERGATYNY SN VHGAHIADOTOUOAH — D0 SIRIT 6 HSWL|
[reccre  Jose'et  [s08' or oow'sy of sritore  |sse'ry " 95L% 28295 a0e'sy  [szc'iis CaN§ 3990 33EL pIeLsII
o rn [] z KOJORE SINOH 1581 pAWRsS
L4ELES 058°EF 00473 000'ES 25 4CE 64628 ¥ [373 ] [ers‘r2s rz aF Iz 50T ASEL
209218 ot 219718 |ise8 4ZE8 [orzzis 5 2 Z 0L eEL
[T g e ot L n e TR IS — T R A S T INIWIATOANI STHa0d = 907 SIHATNSYL]
unswag | senmy . Dfeeruediz| . 1593 Loddng sopms | mewbuz | asperosds | ssBrery | pdisuig
\sa3 grgmey| sy % urAouor i T!ua- vt _uq___. oy [ s _ tonig _ Supui * 802U | o pegng | SO 18104 | a0 __&_n._ﬁ.s— Jowios owos | assfany | soefans SHS¥L
a6l 353 $}507) pajew|}sy jueynsuon-qng sasuadxy $]1S00/SINGH pajewns] “au) 'Buuasuibul ¥qH
wHe.EE.wm 334 $ADAUIS TYNOLLIOAY .
. ._.Zm_s_IUd._nr.c. .........




