Agendaltem 7 a

Memorandum
To: Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee
Re: Amendment to Professional Services Contract with HDR Engineering, Inc. for

Papio Reservoir 1 and 3C Preliminary Design/Study
Date: March 2, 2007

From: Paul Woodward, Water Resources Engineer

In December 2005, the NRD Board approved a professional services contract with HDR
Engineering, Inc. (HDR) to provide a preliminary study of Papio Dam Sites 1 and 3C for a
total cost of $621,907. The scope of services under this contract called for a flood control
alternatives analysis as part of the overall environmental evaluation. A preliminary
evaluation of these alternatives has been completed by HDR and was presented to you at the
December 2006 Board Meeting. These alternatives included floodplain buyouts, additional
channel and levee improvements, small dams, regional detention reservoirs, and different
scenarios for Dam Sites 1 and 3C.

Based on these preliminary findings, regional detention reservoirs in Washington County
are fairly comparable economically to several Dam Site 1 and 3C scenarios. However, this
alternatives analysis is based on several assumptions and no detailed plan has been prepared
to locate and size all the regional detention reservoirs that would be needed to provide equal
flood control benefits as Dam Site 1 and 3C. This has generated interest from both the
Project Steering Committee and the Board to further investigate these regional detention
reservolrs.

In response to this interest, HDR has proposed the enclosed amendment to the existing
contract to provide engineering services to preliminarily locate, size, and estimate more
detailed costs (construction, land rights, and infrastructure impacts) for 11 to 14 Regional
Detention Reservoirs. The findings of this additional work will result in concept plans and
maps for each site similar to those in the 2004 Multi-Reservoir Analysis. The total fee
estimate for these tasks is $98,687.

In conclusion, District staff is presenting the enclosed Amendment No. 1 to the Papillion
Creek Watershed Reservoir Site 1 and 3C Preliminary Study for consideration by the
subcommittee. The maximum fee of $98,687 under this amendment would increase the
overall maximum project fee to $720,594.

Management recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the
General Manager be authorized to execute the proposed Amendment No, 1 to the
professional services contract with HDR Engineering, Inc. for the Papio Reservoir
Sites 1 and 3C Preliminary Design/Study, increasing the maximum contract fee to
$720,594.



ONE COMPANY | Meny Solurions -

March 2, 2007

John Winkler

General Manager

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District
8901 S. 154th Street

Omaha, NE 68138-3621

RE:  Preliminary Evaluations and Design of Reservoir Sites 1 and 3C

HDR Job Number: 35008

Contract Amendment No. 1
Dear John:
Enclosed is Amendment No. 1 that outlines the additional professional services to be performed in
connection with the evaluation of Reservoir Sites | and 3C. This amendment is for the
development of a regional detention facility alternative to Sites 1 and 3C. The amended
agreement is not to exceed $720,594, which is the sum of $621,907 from the original agreement
dated January 31, 2006, plus an additional $98,687 from Amendment No. 1.

Please sign and date both copies of the Agreement. Retain one copy for your records and return the
other signed copy for our files.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 926-7110 at your convenience.
Very truly yours,

HDR ENGINEERING, INC.
W Cj?ﬁ
%"Lﬁ

John J. Engel, P.E,
Project Manager

Enclosure

HOR Engineering, lnc.




AMENDMENT NO. 1
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

WHEREAS;
HDR ENGINEERING, INC. ("HDR") entered into an Agreement on January 31, 2006 to perform
engineering services to prepare preliminary evaluations and preliminary design for Dam Sttes 1 and
3C ("Project");

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District (‘P-MRNRD") desires to amend this Agreement in
order for HDR to perform services beyond those previously contemplated:

HDR is willing to amend the agreement and perform the additional engineering services.

NOW, THEREFORE, HDR and P-MRNRD do hereby agree:

The Agreement and the terms and conditions therein shall remain unchanged other than those
sections and exhibits listed below;

Exhibit A, “Engineers Services" shall be amended to include the scope of services presented in
Exhibit A1.

Exhibit C, “Payments to Engineer for Services and Reimbursable Expenses” shall be amended to
include the fee estimate presented in Exhibit C1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and year written
below:

HDR ENGINEERING, INC. ("HDR") PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL
RESOURCES DISTRICT ("P-MRNRD")

By: By:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:

Page 1 of 1 Page
{Amendment No. 1)



EXHIBIT Al

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District

Development of Regional Detention Facility Alternative to Reservoir
Sites 1 and 3C in Washington County, NE

Amendment No. 1

BACKGROUND AND B ASIS OF PROPOSAL

The purpose of this amendment is to evaluate in further detail a regional detention facility alternative for
the Big Papillion Creek Watershed in Washington County that would provide flood control equivalent to
that provided by Reservoir Sites 1 and 3C.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The basic objectives of this Project are to locate potential regional detention sites, conduct preliminary
hydrologic and hydraulic analysis to define principal spillway, auxiliary spillway and top of dam
elevations, determine an opinion of probable construction costs, and evaluate potential impacts at the
reconnaissance level of detail to infrastructure, wetlands, and cultural resources.

The HDR Team proposes to provide the following professional services concurrent with the services
provided for the Study of Reservoirs 1 and 3C and to include the regional facility plan in the final report.
While every effort will be made to complete the regional facility plan without schedule impacts, the
maximum schedule impact that could occur would be to delay the final report 1 month to Tune 2007,

TASK SERIES 100 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Task Objective: Confirm that Project elements are being completed.
HDR Activities: Task 110 Project Management, Conduct additional administrative activities

including additional project team coordination.

Task 120 Coordination Meetings. Coordination meetings will be conducted
with the P-MRNRD and other invited representatives to review and discuss
Project elements. An agenda will be prepared prior to the meeting and meeting
minutes prepared after the meeting. A total of 2 additional meetings are
planned.

Task Deliverables:
»  Meetings agenda and minutes

Key Understandings:
*  The duration of the regional facility plan is concurrent with the Study of
Reservoirs 1 and 3C and will be completed no later than June 2007.
= Meeting will be held at the offices of the HDR and attended by 3 HDR
professionals.
*  No other meetings with agencies or jurisdictions are planned.

TASK SERIES 200—- REGIONAL DETENTION FACILITY PLAN

Task Objective: Develop a regional detention facility drainage plan identifying the location of
regional detention structures,

Page | of 4 Pages
(Amendment No. | Exhibit A1 — Engineer’s Services)



HDR Activities:

Task Objective:

Task 210 Data Preparation. Prepare base maps and identify most probable
detention structures (approximately 11 sites assumed, with no more than 14 sites
will be included in the plan) on latest aerial photos and topography.  Use
acrial photography to create a general location map showing each dam site to be
evaluated in 117 x 17" format, as well as an overall map of the upper Big
Papiliion Basin that incorporate proposed sites, roadways, sections lines, etc.

Task 229 Field Reconnaissance, Conduct a 1-day field reconnaissance for
identification of potential detention structure locations with 3 HDR
professionals and P-MRNRD representatives. Document findings. Site
photographs will be taken. Vehicular traffic will be restricted to public
roadways.

Task 230 Data Collection. This task provides the information necessary to

perform the evaluation. All reasonable efforts shall be made to avoid duplication

of work by using valid existing information. No field surveys will be conducted,

» Create Site Location Map and overall basin map.

s National Wetland Inventory (NWT) data.

e Utility and roadway data.

e Land values from recent property transactions (consistent with data
obtained for original Sites 1 and 3 Preliminary Study).

TASK SERIES 300- HYDROL OGIC ANALYSIS

Evaluate regional detention facilities in Upper Papillion Creek Watershed,

Task 310 HEC-HMS Modeling. Model future full build-out land use
conditions in accordance with current jurisdictional comprehensive land use
plans using HEC-HMS model developed for the study of Sites 1 and 3C. Use
muitiple storm centerings (approximately 10) according to USACE and FEMA
methodology to accurately determine peak discharges along Big Papillion Creek
from Nebraska Highway 36 to the confluence with Little Papillion Creek with
regional detention structures for the 10-, 25-, 50-, and 100-year storm events.

Task 320 Develop Stage-Storage Data. Determine the stage-storage
relationship for each proposed regional detention structure using the 2005
topographic mapping.

Task 330 Dam Features Definition.  Size principal and auxiliary spillways
and evaluate reservoir operations for one dry dam and one wet dam alternative
at a selected alignment according to TR-60 criteria for High Hazard Class dams.
Develop a stage-discharge rating for a proposed typical principal/auxiliary
spillway configuration. Compute the 100-year, principal spillway (PSH), 500-
year, auxiliary spillway (ASH), and freeboard (FBH) hydrographs. It is noted
that for High Hazard Class dams, the PSH, in accordance with P-MRNRD
criteria is equivalent to the 500-year event.

Task 340 Perform Reserveir Routing, HEC-HMS model will be used to route
design hydrographs through regional detention structures for one dry dam and
one wet dam alternative at each potential site, Auxiliary spillway and top of
dam elevations will be determined through these routings based on TR-60
criteria. Create GIS shape files showing relevant flood pool elevations.

Page 2 of 4 Pages
{Amendment No. 1 Exhibit Al - Engineer’s Services)



TASK SERIES 400- IMPACTS AND COST ANALYSIS

\Task Objective:

Determine potential impacts of dry and wet regional detention structures.
Impact analysis will include infrastructure, reconnaissance level environmental
and riparian habitat identification, and land acquisition.

Task 410 Potential Infrastructure Impacts. Identify potential infrastructure

impacts and associated costs, based on field reconnaissance and desktop
analysis, of proposed regional detention structures. Identification will include
roadways, drainage structures, structures, utilities, and other prominent
infrastructure elements.

Task 420 Potential Environmental Impacts. Identify potential wetland and
riparian habitat impacts, based on desktop analysis, of the proposed regional
detention structures. National Wetland Inventory (NWI) data and lengths of
stream/riparian corridor will be assessed. Conduct reconnaissance level analysis
for cultural resources impacts at potential sites consisting of literature and
records review. Pedestrian cultural resources survey of potential sites is not
included in this effort,

Task 430 Potential Land Acquisition Impaets. ldentify potential land
acquisition limits and associated costs that may be required for the regional
detention structures. Auxiliary spillway plus 1 fi criteria will be used in
analysis, consistent with evaluation of 1 and 3C.

Task 440 Develop Estimate of Probable Construction Costs. Compute
construction quantities and define conceptual level construction cost estimates
for the selected detention structure alignment at each site.

TASK SERIES 500- TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM PREPARATION

Task Objective:

Task Deliverables:

Key Understandings:

Prepare technical memorandum (TM) describing the methodology and results of
the regional detention structure evaluation. Documents wiltl be also be
incorporated into the original Sites 1 and 3C Study report.

Task 510 Draft Technical Memorandum. Prepare a TM documenting the
findings of the evaluation. Submit to P-MRNRD staff for review and comment.

Task 520 Present Finding te Steering Committee. Present findings to the
Steering Committee and address comments.

Task 530 Final TM. Incorporate P-MRNRD comments and prepare final TM.

Task 540 Report Incerporation. Incorporate final TM into Sites 1 and 3C
Study report.

¢ Plan layout of potential detention structures showing dam features and key
pool elevations,
e Draft and Final TMs

s Maximum of 14 sites is assumed — sites will be located in an attempt to
minimize impacts to the extent possible.

Page 3 of 4 Pages
(Amendment No. | Exhibit A1 — Engineer’s Services)



e Asthis is an evaluation phase, coordination with property owners is not
included.

*  Survey is not included.

*  Sepgmenting type of pools by property ownership is not included.

s One proposed dam alignment will be defined during the field
reconnaissance for each regional detention facility.

» The dams are assumed to be classified as High Hazard.

*  Alternative will provide equivalent flood control to Sites 1 and 3C.

*  One dry dam and one wet dam alternative will be analyzed at each detention
site,

*  The hydrologic analysis will assume that the upstream subbasins are fully
developed according to current jurisdictional comprehensive development
plans.

* Stage-storage information will be based on the 2005 topographic mapping
for Washington County.

» Recreational benefits will not be included in this analysis

*  No sediment storage requirements will be evaluated.

*  No environmental, cultural/historical, water quality, or social/economic
impacts will be addressed beyond reconnaissance level. No wetland field
delineation will be conducted.

»  Agency coordination will not be included.

s It is anticipated that the evaluation of the regional facility plan will occur
concurrent with the study of Reservoir Sites 1 and 3C and be completed by
June 2007,

Page 4 of 4 Pages
{Amendment No. 1 Exhibit A1 — Engineer’s Services)



EXHIBIT C1

Article 2 of the Agreement is amended and supplemented to include the following agreement of the
parties:

€2.01 Compensation for Basic Services — Direct Labor Costs Times a Factor Method of Payment.

A1, Anamount equal fo Engineer's Direct Labor Costs times a factor of 3.15 for the services of
Engineer's employees engaged on the Project, plus Reimbursable Expenses, provided however, and
notwithstanding anything o the contrary contained in this Agreement, the total amount of money due
to ENGINEER for such services and for Reimbursable Expenses and Engineer's Consultant's charges
shall not exceed the amount of $720,594, which is computed as the sum of ($621,907) from the
original Agreement, plus an additional ($98,687) from this Amendment No. 1, unless an additional
payment for the services, expenses or charges being fumished, expended, or incurred, the amount of
$720,594, which is computed as the sum of ($621,907) from the original Agreement, plus an additional
(598,687) from this Amendment No. 1, being intended by the parties as the maximum amount of
money be due to the Engineer under this Agreement.

A2, The fee schedule is attached to this Exhibit C1 as Attachment A.

Page 1 of 2 Pages
(Amendment No. 1 Exhibit C1 —Payments to Engineer for Services and Reimbursable Expenses)



(sasuadxy a[qesinquiay pus SSOIAIRY 10) 122UISUY 0] SJUBWAR— [ MqQIYXY [ "ON JUSWpUIWY)
safe ¢ Jo 7 aSeg

LoD @ (oo "wpoey daca) sesuscs pue CFTS Iy W RARRRETU Py [1]
a98'TLE u_omnzsaz_ 1509 ..ﬁE.
lage -+  jggg THLOL :
082'2Z8 0§ o of [ o o5L'22 mezie  fog  Tosg GOZ: 508 B5HCS 6sg'sg 0f Bagns 15D AEEL
ar z [ Q| oqns SIN0H a1 pAFURST ]
£ar'21 log _nE 'z§ _E if [ ] uapesodoou) Hoday] OFE 158),
915783 of 215795 orER 201 % [ £ [ LIMPURCLIY [ENUYAL [EEL 0EF 15%1)
7458 of _EmlvlnLE: (23] 00l are g [] sprawas bupsxg o sbujpul uesad 073 13T
5LZ'8Y of w,_n 5% _tl 0018 195! z€ (3 LMPURISWLA P FENIYIRL WEIQ 045 157
R R PR T e e IR I R R T R S A s s DECERE LT e - - R e :TNOIEVH VA3 ARANVEOMINTYINHIIL = 008 53HUTE HEVL]
SFREY ¥ o: 0: of croses  Lisees  [ooosg of 160°8 pzz'ess  eaatag  [oirsy B onz'ss o “0lqng 150 Y 58] pageupsy
91 0 [ ] O ¢ TYng 32N0H 151 PREWRs3 ..l
|e2n8s i S40°85 9L LY 000§ _wlom 2e°9% [E] 95 oF z 540D UCHINSLD] HEGe.d J0 SRuGET dojarag) OYF ¥3RL
(s [ arg'es £ 951, Z6EFS 6L ¥ 0z H szedwi Lonismbay pLF) [ERYAGg) [N
0EEZLS [ N P [8ez T6+°95 (3 17 or 3 SFEdul [EusLRGIA IS IPRURG | AR
16LT1S [ w6011 |sers fser 9EEILY 901 [re » [ z moedwl BnangsEgW ERURAG | DIF ASE]
S : : ;T TR L T SR T — — i - BT i SISATYNY- 1503 ONY S1IVdHI - T0F S3Ma s NEYL
A a8 o g g 2§ Lir9es |09y o3 68 of Lows oLa'shE | () Z65'LS W' o, ELY'ES o5 o05 ot 0N 1500 Y5E) pREWHS:
7 9€ [ 0 [ ¢ ot ] PRGNS SINOH EEL PANELINST
ES5'EL 0% BSE'ES JELT 193 3 BZ2ES i + ¥ Bupniuy Jloalesay wiopag e WSR ||
6298 of 452758 cizy €12y #BO9Y ) 3 [ ¥ uogigaq sAnwa3 Wep| OE ¥seL]
SEIE: of 9ELES B 8t 855 C rz 2t aeq afeims-abng dojarig DEE ASHL]
520% [ [szazs Sl SHT B 7 [ z H Tui=pe BWH-D3H EE LT
s ” P ey e T T RN o - o R I T R N _SISATYNY HOOI0HTAR ~ 180 SHYIE HEWA]
¥55°Fi. [ o; 0: rosrrs  leosy 258 B5id oSIf F e o 25 088°28 pee'ss a5 ZE8°25 8 oos'zs o POLgRg 139D Y50
Bl ] or 25 ] S 2 ri [ Jricians snoy 1521 pAIEWREy
IS _ PELES zsig (71T 26€Y 2r 9t [ z Wepdao g ez yseL |
1LESS f scri 055 05ty EH [£1E] Zi8PS |ox O 3t [ & FUTIIELUDIRY P34 DZZ XsE]
BEL'ST Jos [ pezx [ opLs 2FET fse 5t 3t 7 + uogeiedald eeq DIZ A5EL
T - - “ RN R R . S NWIdALIHOYE TYNOIDIY ~ D02 S3136 XEWL
3 9; {1 _E. 13 B2 I3 [ FEZ rou's: 5 mg I3 [dtd [13 FIT ] [} (LN 3 FErs %CIGNS ;500 ._uq._. PRTWEGSE
25 2 ¢ ] [l ¢ 0 [ z S:23aNS SINGH (571 pAruRsa
E0B'E! ! FTEE 3 BIGES 82 * ) ] ¥ sPupasy 3 QuNY-d] oC1 435
B2 FS [ £2s _ lezis GICFS of I [ B swabeue j33(0id| 011 138y
" SRR R - T - T T T - ST R R ST INIASDWNYW 1937 0dd - D61 SIS N EVY|
.aﬂ._nh_,chw» ﬁw ueADUOE i ﬁéei_ m.m_ wan e | ﬂ.nnaa “om pner | Bugupg _ oo o0z anwﬂ.w.u ATE:BE. reouar EH.M.”» maaTEM ._H._Hn J“._.h“w K.ﬁﬁﬂ% .__-hﬂ.-ua nw_uuhﬂ..,_ SHEWL
\ a3 51500 pejewIE] JUBJINSUOGNG sasuadxy 5]S03/SINOH pajewnsy ouj 'Buusambuz yaH
may 153
EEE S m._.d_z-._.mm- 347 KON LNIWONINY NOLLYIVAI N2 ALMNISYE TYN0ID3Y
LT e : : Un n_ mwm-.:m E_O>Emmw.~._ 40 va_mmn_ >E<Z_E_n_wmn_ ’
) ._.U_N_._.wun_ mmUw:.mOmm_x .,.4&2...4.2 WIAAR _E._meus_ ZO_u_.zn_c.m
- L _aVCANIWHOYLLY




